
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date: Wednesday 29th June, 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 

 
To members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Barbara Jenney, Lora Lawman and Dr Anup Pandey 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Election of Chair    
02   Apologies for Non-Attendance    
03   Members' Declarations of Interest    
04   Notifications of requests to address the meeting    

Items requiring a decision  
05   Application for a New Premises Licence for the 

Raunds Festival of Transport 
Samantha 
Edmunds 

3 - 54 
 
06   Close of Meeting    

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Tuesday 21 June 2022 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Louise Tyers - Democratic Services 
01832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to communications@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


                                    
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Wednesday 29 June 2022 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Application for Premises Licence (including plan) 
Appendix B – Map of Area 
Appendix C – Representation 
Appendix D – Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-2027 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To obtain the Sub-committee’s decision in respect of an application for a new 

premises licence for the Raunds Festival of Transport, Raunds town centre 
area.   

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 An application for a new premises licence for Raunds Festival of Transport was 

received on 5 May 2022. The appropriate notices were displayed and the 
advertisement was placed as required.  Further to one representation the report 
invites the Sub-committee to determine
[...]
 received from a local resident 
which is concerned with Public Nuisance caused by music, traffic and alcohol 
sales. 

 
 
5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1 Determination 

 
5.1.2 The Sub-Committee must carry out its functions to promote the licensing 

objectives having regard to: 
• The Council’s Licensing Policy 
• S182 Guidance 

 
5.1.3 The Act states that the hearing shall have regard to the representations and 

following a hearing the Sub-Commitee may take any of the following actions if 
they deem them necessary to promote the licensing objectives: 

• Grant the licence subject to operating schedule and mandatory 
conditions only 

• Grant, subject to further conditions necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

• Refuse the application in its entirely 

Page 4



• Refuse elements of the application 
 
5.2 Policy Considerations 

 
5.2.1 This section highlights the elements of the licensing policy that are most relevant 

with respect to this application.  This is not exhaustive and the policy should be 
considered fully prior to making decisions with respect to applications: - 

• 2.12 This Licensing Authority will also have regard to wider 
considerations affecting the residential population and the amenity of any 
area.  These include littering, fouling, noise and street crime. 

 
• 2.13 In determining a licence application the overriding principle adopted 

by the Licensing Authority will be that each application will be determined 
on its merits.  Only mandatory conditions and conditions relevant to the 
operating plan will be imposed except where relevant representations 
against an application are received.  Where relevant representations are 
received then further additional conditions to meet the licensing 
objectives may be added provided they are appropriate, proportionate 
and reasonable and deal with the issues raised.  Licence conditions will 
not be imposed where other regulatory regimes provide sufficient 
protection to the public (e.g. Health and Safety at Work and Fire Safety 
legislation). 

 
5..3 Section 182 Guidance Considerations 
  
5.3.1 Section 9.31 to 9.41 highlights the elements of section 182 Licensing Guidance 

that are most relevant with respect to this application.  This is not exhaustive 
and guidance should be considered fully prior to making decisions with respect 
to applications. 
 

6. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
6.1.1 Resources and Financial 

 
There are no resources or financial implications arising from the proposals. 

 
6.2       Legal  

 
6.2.1 A Legal Officer will be present at the hearing to outline all legal matters that 

need to be taken into consideration. 
 

6.2.2 The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how an application for a Premises Licence 
should be dealt with where valid representations have been submitted.  The 
Sub-Committee have to decide the outcome of the application taking into 
account the Licensing Objectives. 
 

6.2.3 In accordance with the provisions of the Act, if a Licensing Authority rejects in 
whole or in part, an application to grant a Premises Licence the applicant may 
appeal against the decision, to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of being 
notified of the decision.  Similarly, where a person who made relevant 
representations in relation to the application contends that the licence ought not 
to have been granted or that alternative or additional conditions should have 

Page 5



been imposed on the licence, they may appeal against the decision, to a 
Magistrates’ court within 21 days of being notified of the decision. 
 

6.3       Risk  
 

6.3.1 There are no significant risks arising from the proposed recommendations in 
this report. 
 

6.4       Consultation  
 
6.4.1 As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003 the following consultations have been 

undertaken: 
 
Child Protection   No representation 
Fire     No representation 
Northamptonshire Police  No representation 
Trading Standards   No representation 
Home Office    No representation 
Health Authority   No representation 
Raunds Town Council  No representation 
Environmental Protection  No representation 
Licensing    No representation 
Planning     No representation 
Public     One representation 
 

6.4.2 Following the consultation there is one representation from a local resident 
which is concerned with Public Nuisance caused by music, traffic and alcohol 
sales.  The representation can be seen in full at Appendix C. 

 
6.5      Consideration by Scrutiny 

 
6.5.1 There are no comments received by the Scrutiny Commission in relation to this 

report. 
 
6.6      Climate Impact 

 
6.6.1 There are no climate/environmental impacts that may arise regarding this 

report. 
 
6.7      Community Impact 

 
6.7.1 The licensing regime seeks to minimise any negative community impacts as its 

purpose is to promote the licensing objective which includes prevention of crime 
and disorder and public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children 
from harm.  

 
 
7. Background Papers 
 
7.1 None 
 

Page 6



Page 7

Appendix A



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Dave Anderson <blackcatproms@hotmail.com>  
Sent: 25 May 2022 09:26 
To: ENC Licensing Unit <LicensingUnit.ENC@northnorthants.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Application objection 
  
[CAUTION: EXTERNAL EMAIL] This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links 
or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. 
Re: The application by  ANDREA J WRAY on September 3, 2022 in RAUNDS. I 
believe this is for a 'Festival of Transport' as staged previously. As a resident 
living close by this event, I need to express my absolute stance against holding 
it in the town square. Last 
[...]
 in appropriate cases, to 
officials supporting the Licensing Authority. In the interests of speed, efficiency and 
cost-effectiveness, as many of the administrative decisions and functions will be 
delegated to the appropriate level within the organisation as possible. See Annex 1. 

 
22.7 Where applications are not contentious, (for example, no representations to the grant 

of a premises licence) these applications will be delegated to officers in order to speed 
matters through the system.  

 

23. Advice and Guidance 

 

23.1 Advice may be obtained from the Licensing Administration Team on the type of 
licences applicants will need to apply for. The unit can be contacted in the 
following ways:- 

 
Website: www.northnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Email: LicensingUnit.ENC@northnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Telephone: 01832 742102 
 

In person or writing to: 
 
Licensing Administration Team  
Regulatory Services 
North Northamptonshire 
Council Cedar Drive 
Thrapston 
NN14 4LZ 

 

 

 

 

24. Equal Opportunities 
 

24.1 Over the last four decades, discrimination legislation has played an important role in 

Page 44

http://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/


Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 -2024  20 | P a g e   

helping to make Britain a more equal society. However, the legislation was complex 
and, despite the progress that has been made, inequality and discrimination persist 
and progress on some issues has been stubbornly slow. 

 
24.2 The Equality Act 2010 provides a new cross-cutting legislative framework to protect 

the rights of individuals and advance equality of opportunity for all; to update, simplify 
and strengthen the previous legislation; and to deliver a simple, modern and 
accessible framework of discrimination law which protects individuals from unfair 
treatment and promotes a fair and more equal society. 

 
24.3 In implementing the Licensing Act 2003, associated legislation and guidance, this 

Licensing Authority is committed to ensu
[...]
es 

Page 45

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/acts/acts2010/ukpga_20100015_en_1


Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 -2024  21 | P a g e   

 the levy collection process 

 
26.3 With regard to exemptions, this licensing authority retains discretion whether to 

exempt certain premises or not, but only for those types of premises set out in 
paragraphs 1.24 to 1.31 of the guidance on the Late Night Levy. 

 
26.4 This Licensing Authority also has the discretion whether to reduce the amount of the 

levy by 30% for premises which participate in business-led best practice schemes 
such as Best Bar None. 

 
26.5 Any revenue from a levy will be split between this licensing authority and 

Northamptonshire Police, with at least 70% of the ‘net’ levy (after expenses) paid to 
the Police. A formal service level agreement will be established to ensure that this 
licensing authority and Northamptonshire Police are aware of responsibilities and 
undertakings, and to ensure that the use of levy funds can be clearly communicated 
to those businesses contributing to it. 

 
26.6 These new powers enable licensing authorities to charge a levy in relation to persons 

who are licensed to sell or supply alcohol late at night as a means of raising a 
contribution towards the costs of policing the night-time economy. Any decision to 
introduce, vary or cease the requirement for a levy will be made by the full council. 
Other decisions in relation to how the levy is administered may be subject to 
delegation. 

Page 46



Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 -2024  22 | P a g e   

Annex 1 - Delegation of functions 
 

Matter to be dealt with Full Committee Sub Committee Officers 
or Panel 

 
Application for personal - If a police objection If no objection made 
Licence   made 

 
Application for personal - All cases - 
licence with unspent 
convictions 

 
Application for premises - If a relevant If no relevant representation 
licence/club premises  repres

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
At 10.30 am on Wednesday 29th June, 2022 in the 
 Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Barbara Jenney 
Councillor Lora Lawman 
 

Councillor Dr Anup Pandey 
 

 
Officers 
 
 
Also in attendance – Councillor   
 

8 Election of Chair  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Councillor Barbara Jenney be appointed Chair for the Sub-Committee. 
 

9 Apologies for Non-Attendance  
 
There were no apologies for non-attendance. 
 

10 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11 Notifications of requests to address the meeting  
 
It was noted that Andrea Wray, applicant, and David Anderson, objector, would 
address the meeting. 
 

12 Application for a New Premises Licence for the Raunds Festival of Transport  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the Hearing and those present introduced 
themselves.   
  
The Health Protection Manager informed the Sub-Committee that there had been an 
administrative error with the papers for the meeting.  A part of the application had not 
been included for which she apologised.  The missing papers were tabled. 
  
With the agreement of all parties, the meeting adjourned at 10.40am to enable all 
parties to read the missing papers.  The meeting reconvened at 10.45am. 
  
The Health Protection Manager reported that an application for a new premises 
licence for the Raunds Festival of Transport had been received on 5 May 2022.  The 



appropriate notices had been displayed and the advertisement was placed as 
required.   
  
One representation, objecting to the application, had been received from a local 
resident which concerned public nuisance caused by music, traffic and alcohol sales. 
  
The Chair invited Andrea Wray, the applicant, to address the Sub-Committee in 
support of her application.  Ms Wray focussed on the objections which had been 
made.  To avoid disruption of traffic, marshals were planned to be on the entrance and 
exits.  She advised that it should be noted that there had been little disruption 
previously.  All affected residents had been given warning, along with local buses.  
The horns blaring from lorries and fire engines would be stopped at 5pm.  The noise of 
events held on the Square were at a level no different to the events organised by the 
Town Council.  Pubs in the vicinity were allowed to sell alcohol but they had been 
asked to ensure that people leaving the premises had any drinks in plastic glasses.  
Ms Wray explained that she was a DPS and ran a premise on Brook Street.  
Fairground rides would not be on the site.  The event was a charity event which 
brought local businesses together and was something the town needed.  It was hoped 
that the event would bring new residents into the town.  It had been suggested that the 
event be held on the playing fields but that would take trade away from the town, also 
the Town Council had previously refused to allow the event on the fields due to there 
being too many vehicles. 
  
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, Ms Wray advised that marshals 
and stewards would undertake litter clearing.  A skip would also be present and extra 
bins would be in place.  All food vans would be asked to take away their litter. 
  
In response to questions from Mr Anderson, Ms Wray advised that as there would be 
road closures for the event, horns could be used contrary to the Highway Code.  The 
Legal Officer clarified that the roads would not be considered as highway on the day.  
A mobile bar would be located along the High Street to stop people congregating 
around the pubs, and this extra outlet would not make a difference. In response to a 
Facebook post which stated that the event would not duplicate any trades which were 
already in the town, Ms Wray explained that the people taking part were part of the 
town and not outsiders.  Mr Anderson stated that Ms Wray had suggested that he 
leave his home for the day and in response Ms Wray advised that she had made that 
suggestion in a friendly manner. 
  
The Chair invited Mr David Anderson, an objector, to address the meeting.  He stated 
that he lived right by the Square. One of the roads would be closed two yards from his 
gate and it would be impossible for him to get his car out.  There would be no control 
over parking.  The noise the horns made was disgraceful and he was unable to sit in 
his house.  He accepted that there would be no rock bands playing but he had taken 
readings previously which were over 85 decibels, which caused damage to hearing.  
He was the only person who made a formal objection, but other people did object.  It 
would be a very disruptive day to him and his family and dogs.  He strongly objected 
to the event being granted a licence. 
  
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, Mr Anderson clarified that the 
sound levels had been taken on the Square and not his house. 
  
In response, Ms Wray advised that she could ask lorries not to use their air horns and 
ask the fire engines to reduce the amount of times they used them. 



  
All parties were given an opportunity to sum up their cases. 
  
Ms Wray stated that 68 decibels was normal conversation level and noise was a 
personal opinion.  The parking at Millfield would be well controlled and they would 
move people if they were causing a nuisance.  The bands had been booked to finish 
by 10pm with an hour for the event to clear down and make sure everything was 
finished. 
  
Mr Anderson stated that his day would be destroyed by the event and it would not be 
a pleasant experience. 
  

The meeting adjourned at 11.15am and reconvened at 11.40am. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To grant the licence with no additional conditions. 
  
Reasons for Decision 
  
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to, and took into 
consideration: 
  

•   The report from the Health Protection Manager; 
•   The Licensing Act 2003; 
•   The Section 182 Statutory Guidance; 
•   The Statement of Licensing Policy North Northamptonshire Council;  
•   The Licensing Objectives; and 
•   Representations made by all parties. 

  
The Sub-Committee gave careful consideration to all of the representations made 
during their deliberations and that they are satisfied that there is sufficient mitigation in 
place to uphold the licensing objectives and therefore the licence should be granted. 
 

13 Close of Meeting  
 
The meeting closed at 11.45am. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 11.45 am 
 


